expected receipt of proceeds and decrease in Cheniere�s percentage ownership in Cheniere Partners.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared by management for illustrative purposes only. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the financial position or results
of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had the proposed Blackstone and Creole Trail Pipeline
transactions occurred. The proceeds of this offering have not been reflected in the pro forma results. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information, including the notes thereto, is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with,
the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Cheniere incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-15

Edgar Filing: CHENIERE ENERGY INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CHENIERE ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share data)

March 31,
2012

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2

Adjustment
3 Pro Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 439,827 $ (500,000) $ 300,000 $ �  $ 239,827
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 123,023 888,000 (300,000) 846,450 1,557,473
Other current assets 28,176 �  �  �  28,176

Total current assets 591,026 388,000 �  846,450 1,825,476
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,092,796 �  �  �  2,092,796
Debt issuance costs, net 31,728 �  �  154,500 186,228
Other non-current assets 218,972 �  �  (950) 218,022

Total assets $ 2,934,522 $ 388,000 $ �  $ 1,000,000 $ 4,322,522

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� DEFICIT
Current liabilities
Current debt $ 198,893 $ �  $ 282,293 $ �  $ 481,186
Other current liabilities 115,280 �  �  �  115,280

Total current liabilities 314,173 �  282,293 �  596,466
Long-term debt, net of discount 2,466,287 �  (272,695) 1,000,000 3,193,592
Long-term debt-related parties, net of discount 9,598 �  (9,598) �  �
Other non-current liabilities 27,649 �  �  �  27,649
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �  �
Stockholders� deficit
Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value, 5.0 million shares
authorized, none issued �  �  �  �  �
Common Stock, $.003 par value
Authorized: 240.0 million shares at March 31, 2012
Issued and outstanding: 153.8 million shares at March 31,
2012 and pro forma 461 �  �  �  461
Treasury stock, 3.4 million shares at December 31, 2012,
at cost (20,499) �  �  �  (20,499)
Additional paid-in-capital 1,252,826 �  �  �  1,252,826
Accumulated deficit (1,316,620) �  �  �  (1,316,620)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (241) �  �  �  (241)

Total stockholders� deficit (84,073) �  �  (84,073)
Non-controlling interest 200,888 388,000 �  �  588,888

Total deficit 116,815 388,000 �  �  504,815

Total liabilities and deficit $ 2,934,522 $ 388,000 $ �  $ 1,000,000 $ 4,322,522

Adjustment Explanations

Edgar Filing: CHENIERE ENERGY INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

1�Cheniere Energy, Inc. and Blackstone purchase of Class B Units, net of associated fees.

2�Creole Trail Pipeline transaction. The Creole Trail Pipeline constitutes collateral for the 2008 Loans. As a result of the proposed sale of the
Creole Trail Pipeline to Cheniere Partners, the 2008 Loans are presented as current debt.

3�Debt transactions required in connection with the initial funding of the Blackstone transaction, net of associated fees. Debt issuance costs
reflect $4.0 billion of anticipated debt commitments, of which $1.0 billion is anticipated to be drawn at the initial funding of the Blackstone
transaction.

S-16

Edgar Filing: CHENIERE ENERGY INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CHENIERE ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2011 Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Actual
Adjustment

4
Adjustment

5 Pro Forma Actual
Adjustment

4
Adjustment

5
Pro

Forma
(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues
LNG terminal revenues $ 274,272 $ �  $ �  $ 274,272 $ 67,260 $ �  $ �  $ 67,260
Marketing and trading revenues 13,554 �  �  13,554 2,658 �  �  2,658
Oil and gas sales 2,568 �  �  2,568 550 �  �  550
Other 50 �  �  50 6 �  �  6

Total revenues 290,444 �  �  290,444 70,474 �  �  70,474

Operating costs and expenses
General and administrative
expense 88,427 �  �  88,427 19,993 �  �  19,993
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 63,405 �  �  63,405 16,290 �  �  16,290
LNG terminal and pipeline
operating expense 39,101 �  �  39,101 11,557 �  �  11,557
LNG terminal and pipeline
development expense 40,803 �  �  40,803 21,819 �  �  21,819
Other 562 �  �  562 94 �  �  94

Total operating costs and
expenses 232,298 �  �  232,298 69,753 �  �  69,753

Income from operations 58,146 �  �  58,146 721 �  �  721

Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net (259,393) (128,968) �  (388,361) (58,350) (32,242) �  (90,592)
Other (1,931) �  �  (1,931) (1,218) �  �  (1,218)

Total other expense (261,324) (128,968) �  (390,292) (59,568) (32,242) �  (91,810)

Loss before income taxes and
non-controlling interest (203,178) (128,968) �  (332,146) (58,847) (32,242) �  (91,089)
Income tax provision (160) �  �  (160) (6) �  �  (6)
Non-controlling interest 4,582 12,946 1,670 19,198 2,438 3,237 369 6,044

Net loss $ (198,756) $ (116,022) $ 1,670 $ (313,108) $ (56,415) $ (29,005) $ 369 $ (85,051)

Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders�basic and
diluted $ (2.60) $ (4.09) $ (0.43) $ (0.65)
Weighed average number of
common shares outstanding�basic
and diluted 76,483 76,483 131,107 131,107
Adjustment Explanations

4�Interest expense, amortization of debt issuance costs and commitment fees for debt required in connection with the initial funding of
Blackstone transaction.

Edgar Filing: CHENIERE ENERGY INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 29

5�Impactof Creole Trail Pipeline depreciation associated with non-controlling interest.

S-17

Edgar Filing: CHENIERE ENERGY INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CERTAIN UNITED STATES FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES TO NON-U.S. HOLDERS

The following is a discussion of certain U.S. federal income tax consequences that apply to non-U.S. holders (as defined below) of shares of our